

SB0164/654734/1

BY: Education, Health, and Environmental Affairs Committee

AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL 164
(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 19, after “review” insert “, approve, or require the revision of”; strike beginning with “authorizing” in line 19 down through “plan;” in line 20; in line 22, after “final;” insert “requiring the Department to post a certain final plan on the Department’s Web site within a certain period of time after approving the plan;”.

On page 2, in line 6, strike “requiring” and substitute “authorizing”; and in line 7, after “terms;” insert “providing for the construction of this Act;”.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 7, in line 24, strike “IN REGULATION”.

On page 8, in line 7, strike “PROCESSING” and substitute “RECYCLING”; after line 15, insert:

“(IV) LISTS THE METHODS THE MANUFACTURER WILL USE TO RECYCLE THE PLASTIC CARRYOUT BAGS THAT IT COLLECTS;”;

and in lines 16 and 19, strike “(IV)” and “(V)”, respectively, and substitute “(V)” and “(VI)”, respectively.

On page 9, in line 1, before “PLAN” insert “DRAFT”; in line 3, strike “AND”; in line 4, after “EACH” insert “DRAFT”; in line 5, after “SECTION” insert “;AND”

(4) (I) APPROVE THE DRAFT PLAN; OR

(II) REQUIRE REVISION OF THE DRAFT PLAN”;

(Over)

strike beginning with “THE” in line 6 down through “(E)” in line 8; in lines 10, 11, 22, and 26 in each instance, before “PLAN” insert “DRAFT”; in line 16, strike “APPLICABLE” and substitute “REQUIRED BY THE DEPARTMENT”; strike beginning with “POSTING” in line 17 down through “SITE” in line 18, and substitute “REVIEW”; in line 19, strike “(F)” and substitute “(E) (1)”; in lines 21 and 23, strike “(1)” and “(2)”, respectively, and substitute “(I) 1.” and “2.”, respectively; and in line 26, after “DEPARTMENT” insert “; AND

(II) AFTER THE DEPARTMENT HAS APPROVED THE DRAFT PLAN.

(2) THE DEPARTMENT SHALL POST THE FINAL PLAN ON THE DEPARTMENT’S WEB SITE WITHIN 30 DAYS AFTER APPROVING THE PLAN”.

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 11, in line 14, strike “AND PROCESSING”; in the same line, after “LOCATIONS,” insert “RECYCLING METHODS,”; and in line 18, strike “PROCESSED FOR RECYCLING” and substitute “RECYCLED”.

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 12, in line 11, strike “APRIL 1, 2015,” and substitute “OCTOBER 1, 2013,”; in line 28, strike “\$100” and substitute “\$500”; in line 29, strike “\$250” and substitute “\$1,000”; and in line 30, strike “\$500” and substitute “\$1,500”.

On page 13, in line 9, strike “SHALL” and substitute “MAY”; after line 10, insert:

SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act may not be construed to prohibit a retailer from recycling plastic carryout bags in the same

manner that the retailer recycled plastic carryout bags before the effective date of this Act.”;

in line 11, strike “2.” and substitute “3.”; and in line 20, strike “3.” and substitute “4.”.